Arbitrations shall be heard at Thunder Bay, Ontario, or at such other places as may be 

agreed upon by the Union and the Employer. 

ARTICLE 9 – SENIORITY AND SERVICE 

9.01 (a) Probationary Period 

A full-time employee shall be considered as a probationary employee for a period 
of eight hundred twenty-five (825) hours from their date of hire.  All other 
employees shall have a probationary period of eight hundred twenty-five (825) 
hours or eight months, whichever is lesser. 

(b) A written evaluation of the employee’s work will be given to the employee before 
completion of probationary period and a copy kept in the employee’s file. 

(c) The employer may, with the consent of the Union and the probationary employee,